

No. 19-16190

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES DEVLIN CROMBIE,
Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 4:11-cv-04577-CW, Hon. Claudia Wilken

**PRO BONO REPLACEMENT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JAMES DEVLIN CROMBIE**

Christopher M. Sarma
Jayme L. Weber
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
James Devlin Crombie*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT REGARDING STATUTORY ADDENDUM	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statement of Facts	4
B. Procedural History.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING SUBSECTIONS 5(b) AND 5(c) OF THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION BECAUSE A PERSONAL TRADING BAN IS UNNECESSARY TO PREVENT FUTURE VIOLATIONS OF THE COMMODITY EXCHANGE ACT BY CROMBIE.	17
A. An injunction must be only as broad as necessary to prevent future CEA violations.....	17
B. Banning Crombie from personal trading was unnecessary to prevent future violations.....	19
C. Crombie did not engage in any of the types of behaviors that other courts have identified as reasons to impose personal trading bans.	20
1. Misappropriating Client Funds	21
2. Directly Deceiving Clients.....	22

3.	Refusing to Promise to Comply with the Law.....	25
D.	The district court’s unfounded concerns about threats to market integrity do not justify imposing a personal trading ban on Crombie.	27
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY SUBJECTING CROMBIE TO SUBSECTIONS 5(b) AND 5(c) FOR LIFE.	28
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RE-IMPOSING SUBSECTION 5(c) WHEN THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING ITS NECESSITY.	30
	CONCLUSION	31
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bolker v. Comm’r</i> , 760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>CFTC v. American Bullion Exch. ABEX Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 3896023 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014)	26
<i>CFTC v. Aurifex Commodities Research Co.</i> , 2008 WL 299002 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2008)	22
<i>CFTC v. Bame</i> , 2010 WL 11526741 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2010)	18
<i>CFTC v. CIS Commodities LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1944571 (D. Nev. May 8, 2013)	20
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>CFTC v. Dupont</i> , 2018 WL 3148532 (D.S.C. June 22, 2018)	22, 24
<i>CFTC v. eFloorTrade, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1673313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2020)	29
<i>CFTC v. Gramalegui</i> , 2018 WL 4610953 (D. Colo. Sept. 26, 2018)	25
<i>CFTC v. Gutterman</i> , 2012 WL 2413082 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2012)	22
<i>CFTC v. Hall</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 444 (M.D.N.C. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 632 F. App’x 111 (4th Cir. 2015)	20, 23
<i>CFTC v. Harrison</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 645 (D.S.C. 2015)	21, 28

CFTC v. JBW Capital, LLC,
812 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2016).....26

CFTC v. McCrudden,
2018 WL 2075433 (E.D.N.Y. May 3, 2018)26

CFTC v. Poole,
2006 WL 1174286 (M.D.N.C. May 1, 2006).....22

CFTC v. Stauffer,
2018 WL 2197732 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2018).16, 29

CFTC v. Summit Trading & Capital, Inc.,
2013 WL 433131 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2013)25

CFTC v. Trade Tech Inst., Inc.,
2012 WL 13008332 (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2012).....18

CFTC v. Williams,
2018 WL 3853992 (D. Ariz. Mar. 16, 2018).....21, 28

CFTC v. Wilson,
19 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D. Mass. 2014).....26

Great W. Land & Dev., Inc. v. SEC,
355 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1966)18

Hoptowit v. Ray,
682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)14

Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.,
941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)14

LeMaire v. Maass,
12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993)14

Magic Link Garment Ltd. v. ThirdLove, Inc.,
445 F. Supp. 3d 346 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....23

Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig., In re,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)28

Monieson v. CFTC,
996 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1993).16, 29

SEC v. Gentile,
939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019)18

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)14, 19

United States v. Christian,
749 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014)23

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)23

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....14

STATUTES

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....17

7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)(1)(A)-(B)8

7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)(1)(A) (§ 4b(a)(1)(A)).....6, 8, 10

7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)(1)(B) (§ 4b(a)(1)(B)).....6, 8, 10

7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)8

7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)(A)-(B) (§ 4o(1)(A)-(B))10

7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)(A) (§ 4o(1)(A))6, 8

7 U.S.C. § 6o(1)(B) (§ 4o(1)(B))6, 8

7 U.S.C. § 13(a)(4) (§ 9(a)(4)).....6, 7, 10

7 U.S.C. § 13c(b)9

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(a)2, 17

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1(c)	2, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
